Tariff Notice No. 1979/117-Applications for Variation of Approval

Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for variation of current approvals of the Minister of Customs as follows:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part	List	Effective	
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	No.	From	То
СН	153	59.17.039 59.17.039	CURRENT APPROVAL: Pads, Pellon, and similar types, self adhesive, paper backed, for use only in polishing ophthalmic lenses REQUESTED APPROVAL: Pads, Pellon, and similar types, self adhesive,	Free	Free	99	331	1/7/78	30/6/80
H.O.	53877	74.03.031 74.03.031	paper backed or non adhesive, for use only in polishing ophthalmic lenses CURRENT APPROVAL: Mallory beryllium copper wire 6 mm and under REQUESTED APPROVAL: Beryllium copper wire 6 mm and under, for use in the manufacture of on-off blades for T series energy regulators	Free		• •	101	1/7/78	30/6/82

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington. CH—Collector of Customs, Christchurch.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 23 August 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1979.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Tariff Notice No. 1979/118-Applications for Exclusion from Determination

Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods		Rates of Duty			
					Pref.	Ref.		
Н.О.	53895	39.01.135	Herculene drafting film used for drafting purposes NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 39.01.139	30†	DC 25†			
н.о.	53772	84.45.001	Exportadora model 50812 Chicago folder complete with accessories for use in the engineering industry  NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	••		
H.O.	53745	84.45.001	Goteneds Model KTE63/95-30 press brake with standard and special equipment for use in the precision manufacture of aircraft parts NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	• •		
н.о.	53741	84.45.001	Sunbeam double ended electric grinder for shearing combs and cutters, models SGBG2 and SG 46BC2, to be used to sharpen combs and cutters used by sheep shearers  NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40†	Aul 20† Can 25† DC 25†	• •		
			p-10-11-01-0 11-11-12-01-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-	duty as	ower rate of the Minister y case direct			

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objection should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 23 August 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1979.